including the ability to query data with customizable filters and the ability to access and 
export all raw data acquired and generated by the platform (housing data, user, listing, 
landlord data) upon request. 

1.1.1. The State intends to spend no more than One Million Three Hundred and Seventy-Five 
Thousand Dollars ($1,375,000) over the term of the Agreement of sixty (60) months. 

1.2. Scope of Service, Contract Period, & Required Terms and Conditions 

The RFP Attachment 6.6., Pro Forma Contract details the State’s requirements: 

 Scope of Services and Deliverables (Section A);

[...]

2) Any crime insurance policy shall have a limit not less than one million 

dollars ($1,000,000) per claim and one million dollars ($1,000,000) in the 
aggregate.  Any crime insurance policy shall contain a Social Engineering 
Fraud Endorsement with a limit of not less than two hundred and fifty 
thousand dollars ($250,000).  This insurance may be written on a claims-
made basis, but in the event that coverage is cancelled or non-renewed, 
the Contractor shall purchase an extended reporting or “tail coverage” of 
at least two (2) years after the Term. 

D.33. Major Procurement Contract Sales and Use Tax.